

14-2985-cv

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In the Matter of a Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account
Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corporation,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Appellant,

– v. –

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT,
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

FAIZA PATEL
MICHAEL PRICE
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Sixth Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(646) 292-8335

*Attorneys for Brennan Center for
Justice at NYU School of Law*

BRETT J. WILLIAMSON
DAVID K. LUKMIRE
NATE ASHER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Brennan
Center for Justice at NYU School
of Law and The Constitution Project*

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

HANNI FAKHOURY
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, California 94109
(415) 436-9333

ALEX ABDO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fourth Amendment “Moment” Happens at the Point of Collection.....	5
A. Copying Data Is a Seizure	6
1. The Government Conscripted Microsoft	6
2. Copying Data Infringes on the Owner’s Possessory Interests and Is Therefore a Seizure.....	7
B. The Government’s Position that the Search and Seizure Occur Only When Data Is Examined Has Dangerous Practical Consequences	12
II. The Court Should Not Rely on the Government’s Analogy to Subpoenas	15
A. The Government Relies on an Incorrect Assumption about Its Subpoena Authority.....	15
B. Subpoenas Are Constitutionally Insufficient to Obtain Email	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Auscape Int’l v. Nat’l Geographic Soc’y</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<i>Cassidy v. Chertoff</i> , 471 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	5, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 4 N.E. 3d 846 Mass. 230 (Mass. 2014)	19
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	12
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. Str. Tr. 1029 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	21
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	20, 22
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	22
<i>Guest v. Simon</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>Hoehling v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1980)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re A Warrant for All Content and Other Info. Associated with the Email Account xxxxxxxx@Gmail.Com Maintained at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc.,</i> No. 14 Mag. 309, 2014 WL 3583529 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014)	11
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Conc'n Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't,</i> 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	5, 19, 23
<i>In re Application of the United States,</i> 665 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009)	11
<i>In re Application of the United States for an Order Authorizing the Release of Historical Cell-Site Info.,</i> 809 F. Supp. 2d 113 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	19
<i>In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.,</i> 564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Computer at Premises Unknown,</i> 958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (2013)	15
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data,</i> 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)	5, 20
<i>In re Warrant to Search a Certain E-mail Account Controlled and Maintained by Microsoft Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 4629624 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Marc Rich & Co., A.G. v. United States,</i> 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosner v. Codata Corp.,</i> 917 F. Supp. 1009 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>SHL Imaging, Inc. v. Artisan House, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	22
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630.....	19
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 945 A.2d 26 (N.J. 2008)	20
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , — So. 3d —, 2014 WL 5285929 (Fla. Oct. 16, 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Bach</i> , 310 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>United States v Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	18, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 675 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing</i> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	23
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 754 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2014)	19, 22
<i>United States v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 568 F.2d 853 (2d Cir. 1977)	25
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ganius</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	8, 10, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	1, 5, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D. Me. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984)	18
 STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	12
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1)(B)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. §2510(4)	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2712.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(2).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2703(g)	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Digital Dossiers and the Dissipation of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 75 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1086 (2002)	23
Katherine J. Strandburg, <i>Home, Home on the Web and Other Fourth Amendment Implications of Technosocial Change</i> , 70 Md. L. Rev. 614 (2011)	23
<i>The Guardian</i> (July 22, 2014), available at http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/jul/22/drip-surveillance-law-legal-challenge-civil-liberties-campaigners	16
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Fourth Amendment Seizures of Computer Data</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 700 (2010)	9, 10, 11
Patricia L. Bellia & Susan Friewald, <i>Fourth Amendment Protections for Stored Email</i> , U. Chicago Legal Forum, 121 (2008).....	23
Restatement (Third) Of Foreign Relations § 442 (1)(a)	16
Stephen E. Henderson, <i>Beyond the (Current) Fourth Amendment: Protecting Third-Party Information, Third Parties, and the Rest of Us Too</i> , 34 Pepp. L. Rev. 975 (2007)	23
